## Resolution Concerning Community Values in Regards to the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

Whereas, the Republican Party of Texas believes in strong family and community values and the fundamental right of citizens to preserve these values;

Whereas, certain individuals and businesses that seek a license or permit from the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commissioner to sell alcohol within a community may employ business methods and marketing that may conflict with, undermine and/or threaten the common values and shared morals of the community in which the individual or business wishes to locate;

Therefore, be it resolved that The Republican Party of Texas calls upon the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission and judges acting on behalf of the Commission, to give great consideration to the values expressed by a community regarding the granting of a license or permit;

Therefore, be it resolved that a community group should have the same right to appeal the ruling regarding the license or permit to district court as the individual or business seeking the license or permit;

Be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Commissioners of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, the Governor of Texas, the Lieutenant Governor of Texas and the Attorney General of Texas.

Adopted by the Republican Party of Texas this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2006.

Passed by the Texas SREC, Dec. 2, 2006